MEDICAL WAIVER

Review the expectations listed on this page with your team members and their parents/guardians.

I understand that it is my responsibility to have on my possession any and all emergency information for all of my athletes. To my best knowledge none of my athletes have conditions, which would prohibit or restrict her/his participation. I have obtained permission from my athletes' parents/guardians to allow their child to participate in the River Falls Dance Invitational.

I have informed my athletes' parents/guardians of the inherent and significant risk involved with the sport of dance. The risks of injury involved in dance are significant and while participation rules, equipment, and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious injury does exist. All parents/guardians KNOWINGLY AND FREELY ASSUMED ALL SUCH RISKS, both known and unknown, EVEN IF ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES or others, and assume full responsibility for their child's participation.

All such forms will also RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS the River Falls School District, River Falls Dance Team, their coaches, their officers, officials/judges, agents, employees, volunteers, event participants, vendors, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, and if applicable owners and leasers of premises used to conduct the Invite, with respect to any and all INJURY, DISABILITY, DEATH, and loss or damage to person or property, WHETHER ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE REALEASEES OR OTHERWISE. During the athletes' stay at the event site, all athletes will be closely supervised in every activity by their coach. It is to be understood that the River Falls Dance Invitational, River Falls Dance Team and River Falls School District cannot be held responsibility for any unforeseen incident that might occur on the way to and from event.

All parents/guardians understand and authorize any representative of the River Falls Dance Invitational to locate qualified and licensed medical personnel and/or transport their athlete to an appropriate medical facility in the event that it may become necessary.

Both coach and Athletic Director have carefully read all the above statements, and with full understanding of the terms, consents to participation in the River Falls Dance Invitational.

LIABILITY RELEASE

The River Falls Dance Invitational, River Falls Dance Team, and River Falls School District will not be liable or responsible for any injury, loss, damage, or delay resulting from any act of neglect of any person or company whose services are retained by the River Falls Dance Invitational, River Falls Dance Team and River Falls School District for benefit of program participants. Furthermore, the River Falls Dance Invitational, River Team and River Falls School District cannot be held responsible for any act, error, or omission on the part of any program participants.

Additional expenses if incurred under any of these circumstances must be borne by the program participants. It is understood that the River Falls Dance Invitational has a NO REFUND policy. It is understood that the River Falls Dance Invitational, River Falls Dance Team and River Falls School District cannot be held responsible for any discipline problem encountered with an athlete. Any athlete possessing or using drugs or alcohol or behaving in any manner inconsistent with River Falls School District standards or local, state, or federal statures will be immediately dismissed from the event. The parents/guardians and organization will be notified. The River Falls Dance Invitational, River Falls Dance Team and River Falls School District will not be held responsible for loss or damage to an athlete's personal belongings.

I have informed my athletes' parents/guardians that we have live videographers/photographers on site the day of the competition. The videos and photographs taken may be used within the River Falls Dance Invitational's promotional video and/or posted on the River Falls Dance Team's social media accounts, unless otherwise notified prior to the date of the competition.

Both coach and Athletic Director have carefully read all the above statements, and with full understanding of the terms, consents to participation in the River Falls Dance Invitational.

CLASSROOM AGREEMENT

I understand that we may be allowed to use a classroom or designated area to store uniforms and equipment at River Falls High School. I also understand that these areas and their contents are property of the River Falls School District, and I understand that if anything in our area is broken and/or stolen, our school or organization will be responsible for replacing and/or repairing it, whichever is deemed appropriate by the River Falls School District.

- Do not open any desks, cabinets, etc. or use any of the computers, phones, or technological devices. If you need to use a phone, please see an invite official.
- Do not write on the blackboards, dry erase boards, or Promethean/Smart boards. Writing on a Promethean/Smart board will damage the item.
- Do not touch ANY classroom equipment.
- If you need to move desks/tables, please make sure they are returned to their original position before you leave.
- All trash should be placed in the trashcan before leaving the room. If you have a spill (water, make up, etc.) you can obtain paper towels from the restroom to clean up.
- Remember that although the hallways are monitored, the rooms are unlocked. Please secure your valuables accordingly. We are not responsible for any lost/stolen items.
- If you notice any damage when you arrive at your room or believe someone other than your team has caused damage, please report it to an invite
 official immediately.
- No loose glitter in classrooms (even with glue). This should be applied in bathrooms or locker rooms only.

• No food or drink (other than water) allowed in classrooms. Please eat in the cafeteria/concessions area.

Anyone violating these rules will be held liable for damage done and/or may not be allowed to return to the competition site.

Team:	
Head Coach Signature:	_ Date:

Athletic Director:

Date: _